GREAT LAKES INTER-TRIBAL COUNCIL INC.

P.O. BOX 636 ASHLAND, WISCONSIN 54806 O PHONE (715) 682-5202

RESOLUTION NO. $8-2/-78-\beta$

Indians of the Oneida tribe support the Indian Child Welfare Act WHEREAS, objectives designed to support Indian family stability and eliminate the separation of Indian children from their families and communities, and

- Great Lakes Inter-Tribal Council, Inc. has begun a program of foster WHEREAS, care recruitment for Indian children by Indian families, and
- This program was evaluated and recommendations included expanding the WHEREAS, staff to allow more time in recruitment and linkages with Social Services licensing units and judicial and law enforcement agencies, and less time in travel, and providing assistance to those tribes wishing to develop their own children's codes and licensing capability, and
- There are funds available to Inter-Tribal Organizations under P.L. 93-638 WHEREAS, which will not reduce P.L. 93-638 tribally allocated funds.
- THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That the Oneida Tribal Council hereby endorses the submission of this Great Lakes Inter-Tribal Council, Inc. Child and Family Outreach Proposal to receive P.L. 93-638 funds or other nonassigned BIA or IHS funds for the purpose of assisting tribes to control the placement of tribal members in non-tribally approved foster and adoptive care.

CERTIFICATION

How Less and Purcell We, $P_{A+r,C,A} = M_{15,K,L'}$, the Chairman and Secretary, respectively of the ONEIDA TRIBAL COUNCIL, hereby certify that the Council is composed of <u>9</u> members, of whom <u>7</u> being present constituted a quorum, at a regular scheduled meeting duly called, convened, and held at Oneida, Wisconsin, on August 21, 1978. That the foregoing resolution was adopted by an affirmative vote of _____ for and · O against and that the resolution has not been changed in any way.

Purcell Powless, Chairman

ONEIDA TRIBAL COUNCIL

Patricia Misikin, Secretary

ONEIDA TRIBAL COUNCIL